operations.  The Group has various financial assets such as cash and cash equivalents, accounts and notes
receivables and accounts payable and accrued expenses which arise directly from its operations.

The Group’s main risks arising from the use of financial instruments are interest rate risk, foreign exchange risk, price
risk,liquidity risk and credit risk.  The Group also enters into derivative transactions, the purpose of which is to
manage the currency risks arising from its financial instruments.

The Group’s risk management policies are summarized below:

Interest rate risk
The Group’s exposure to market risk for changes in interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s and its
subsidiaries’ long-term debt obligations.  The Group’s policy is to manage its interest cost using a mix of fixed and
variable rate debt.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax and equity to a reasonably possible
change in interest rates as of December 31, 2011 and 2010, with all variables held constant, (through the impact on
floating rate borrowings and changes in fair value of AFS financial assets and financial assets at FVPL).

  December 31, 2011

 Fair value interest rate risk

 Effect on profit before tax Effect on equity
 Change in basis points Change in basis points

+100 basis

points -100 basis points
+100 basis

points
-100 basis

points
 (In Thousands)
FVPL financial assets P=– P=– P=– P=–
AFS financial assets – – (25,832) 27,391

 Cash flow interest rate risk

 Effect on profit before tax
 Change in basis points
 +100 basis points -100 basis points
 (In Thousands)
Parent Company - floating rate borrowings (P=48,563) P=48,563
Subsidiaries - floating rate borrowings (231,242) 231,242
 (P=279,805) P=279,805

December 31, 2010

  Fair value interest rate risk

 Effect on profit before tax Effect on equity
 Change in basis points Change in basis points
 +100 basis points -100 basis points +100 basis points -100 basis points
 (In Thousands)
FVPL financial assets (P=576) P=578 P=– P=–
AFS financial assets – – (4,447) 4,508

Ayala Corporation and Subsidiaries
notes to Consolidated financial statements

Financial Statements176

  Cash flow interest rate risk

 Effect on profit before tax
 Change in basis points
 +100 basis points -100 basis points
 (In Thousands)
Parent Company - floating rate borrowings (P=50,475) P=50,475
Subsidiaries - floating rate borrowings (119,106) 119,106
 (P=170,157) P=170,159

 There is no other impact on the Group’s equity other than those already affecting the net income.

The terms and maturity profile of the interest-bearing financial assets and liabilities, together with its corresponding
nominal amounts and carrying values (in thousands), are shown in the following table:

2011

 Interest terms (p.a.)
Rate Fixing

Period
Nominal
Amount < 1 year 1 to 5 years > 5 years Carrying Value

Group
Cash and cash

equivalents
Fixed at the date of
 investment

Various P=53,524,835 P=53,524,835 P=– P=– P=53,524,835

Short-term
 investments

[…]

(1.00) (419)

There is no other impact on the Group’s equity other than those already affecting net income.

Equity price risk
AFS financial assets are acquired at certain prices in the market.  Such investment securities are subject to price risk
due to changes in market values of instruments arising either from factors specific to individual instruments or their
issuers or factors affecting all instruments traded in the market.  Depending on several factors such as interest rate
movements, the country’s economic performance, political stability, domestic inflation rates, these prices change,
reflecting how market participants view the developments.  The Company’s investment policy requires it to manage
such risks by setting and monitoring objectives and constraints on investments; diversification plan; limits on
investment in each sector and market.

The analysis below demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change of market index with all other
variables held constant, of the Group’s equity arising from fair valuation of quoted AFS financial assets (amounts in
thousands).

2011

Market Index Change in Variables
Effect on Equity

Increase (decrease)
PSEi 5% P=193,244

 -5% (193,244)

2010

Market Index Change in Variables
Effect on Equity

Increase (decrease)
PSEi +5% P=175,365

 -5% (175,365)

 Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is defined by the Group as the risk of losses arising from funding difficulties due to deterioration in
market conditions and/or the financial position of the Group that make it difficult for the Group to raise the necessary
funds or that forces the Group to raise funds at significantly higher interest rates than usual.

This is also the possibility of experiencing losses due to the inability to sell or convert marketable securities into cash
immediately or in instances where conversion to cash is possible but at loss due to wider than normal bid-offer